Association of the Company, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to cancel 
unissued 3,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and increase in Preference shares i.e for reclassification of the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lacs ) only   divided 
into 1,25,00,000/- (One Crore Twenty Five Lacs only) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten) each  
to ₹12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lacs ) comprising of:  

a) ₹12,20,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Twenty Lacs only) divided into 1,22,00,000( One Crore Twenty Two 
lacs only) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten) each and  

b) ₹30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lacs only) divided into 3,00,000 (Three Lac) Preference Shares of ₹10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, relating 
to the Share Capital be and is hereby altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place and stead, the 
following new Clause V: 
‘V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lacs ) 
comprising of ₹12,20,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Twenty Lacs only) divided into 1,22,00,000( One Crore 
Twenty Two lacs only) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten) each and ₹30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lacs only) 
divided into 3,00,000 (Three Lac) Preference Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take all such

[...]

Item Nos. 1 

Reclassification of Authorized Share Capital and consequent Alteration of Memorandum of the Company  

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is from ₹12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lacs ) 
only   divided into 1,25,00,000/- (One Crore Twenty Five Lacs only) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten) each  

The Company is proposing to issue Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares on private placement basis to 
Kakaniya Bhargav Dhirajlal with an objective of business expansion and for its business operations.

[...]

It is therefore proposed to cancel unissued 3,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and increase in Preference 
shares i.e. to reclassify the existing Authorized Share Capital as follows:  
from ₹12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lacs ) only   divided into 1,25,00,000/- (One Crore Twenty Five 
Lacs only) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten) each 
to ₹12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lacs ) comprising of:  

a) ₹12,20,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Twnety Lacs only) divided into 1,22,00,000( One Crore Twenty Two 
lacs only) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten) each and  

b) ₹30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lacs only) divided into 3,00,000 (Three Lac) Preference Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each.  

The aforesaid alteration of the Authorized Share Capital will also require consequential amendment to the

[...]

Abhinav Rajvanshi (IBBI Registered Valuer), Partner of R&A Valuation LLP 
Regn No: IBBI/RV/06/2019/11765 
Address: H-15 Chitranjan Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur-302001 

e. Amount which the Company 
intends to raise by way of 
such securities 

: The Company intends to raise Rs. 15,01,20,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores  One 
Lakh Twenty Thousand)  by way of issue of CCPS. 

f. Material terms of  raising 
such securities, proposed 
time schedule, purposes or 
objects of offer, contribution 
being made by the promoters 
or  directors  either  as  part 
of  the  offer  or   separately  
in furtherance of objects;